

**M/s Shilpa Medicare Ltd. v. M/s Salus
Pharmaceuticals & Anr.
COMS No.5 of 2024**

17.09.2024 Present: Ms. Shradha Karol, Advocate, for the plaintiff.
Mr. Jyotirmay Bhatt, Advocate, for the respondents.

OMP(M) No.53 of 2024

Though, today the matter is listed for hearing of an application filed under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of the CPC, however, again an adjournment has been sought by the non-applicants/defendants, on the ground that the non-applicants/defendants have now filed an application under Order 7 Rule 11 of the CPC. Incidentally, the said application is not on record. Learned counsel for the non-applicants was impressed upon to address on the application praying for interim but he insisted upon adjournment.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on 21.10.2024 for hearing subject to payment of cost of Rs.50,000/- by the non-applicants/defendants to the applicant/plaintiff.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

September 17, 2024
(*Vinod*)